

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

## In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

IN RE STEVEN HOTZE, M.D., HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
HON. KEITH NIELSEN, WENDELL CHAMPION, SHARON HEMPHILL, AND  
AL HARTMAN

*Relators,*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the Harris County Clerk**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

JARED WOODFILL  
Woodfill Law Firm, P.C.  
State Bar No. 00788715  
3 Riverway, Ste. 750  
Houston, Texas 77056  
(713) 751-3080 (Telephone)  
(713) 751-3058 (Facsimile)  
woodfillservice@gmail.com

*Counsel for Relators*

## Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Index of Authorities .....	vii
Record References .....	ix
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented .....	5
1. Whether Respondent is violating Texas Election Code §85.001(a) by moving the early voting date from Tuesday, October 19, 2020 to Tuesday, October 13, 2020.....	5
2. Whether Respondent is violating Texas Election Code §86.0001(a-1) by allowing “a voter to deliver a marked ballot [by mail] in person to the early voting clerk’s office beginning Monday, September 28, 2020 at 8:00 a.m. and continuing through 7:00 pm on November 3, 2020	5
3. Whether Respondent is violating Texas Election Code §86.001(a-1) by allowing a voter to deliver a marked ballot in person to any of the County Clerk’s eleven (11) annexes in Harris County?	
Statement of Facts .....	6
I. Voter Harvesting Operation Identified in Harris County.....	6
II. On July 27, 2020, Governor Abbott Unilaterally Suspended the Texas Election Code .....	6
III. Article I, §28 of the Texas Constitution Prohibits Abbott and Respondent from Suspending Laws .....	7
a. Abbott Respondents to Harris County Clerk’s Request by Amending Code .....	8
b. Respondent Hollins is Implementing Abbott’s Unlawful Order..	

.....	8
Arguments and Authorities .....	8
I.    Hollins’ violations of the Texas Election Code is Promoting a Ballot Harvesting Program in Harris Count.....	8
a.    Ballot Harvesting is Occurring in Harris County .....	9
b.    Ballot Harvesting Under Hollins’ Watch Could Impact the Presidential Election .....	11
c.    Ballot Harvesting Schemes Being Exposed Across Texas.....	12
II.   Harris County Clerk Hollins is Violating the Texas Election Code ...	14
a.    Texas Election Code Sets Early Voting Dates.....	14
b.    The Texas Election Code Establishes When A Voter Can Deliver A Marked Ballot By Mail In Person To The Early Voting Clerk’s Office.....	15
c.    The plain language of Texas Election Code §85.001(a) prohibits Respondent from moving the beginning of early voting up to October 13, 2020. The plain language of the Texas Election Code §86.006(a-1) prohibits Respondent from extending the time a voter can deliver a marked ballot to the early voting clerk’s office .....	15
d.    The plain language of Texas Election Code §86.006(a-1) does not allow Hollins to have eleven (11) different locations to deliver a marked ballot.....	17
e.    Due to the early date delivery of marked in person ballots begins, and the large number of large number of locations Hollins has created for dropping off marked in person ballots, it will not be possible for poll watchers to be present to view the drop-off process and the security related to the ballots.....	17
III.  Respondent Hollins’ Conduct and the July 27, 2020 Order Suspending the Texas Election Code are Unconstitutional .....	18
a.    Respondent Hollins’ Conduct Violates Article I, Section 28 of the Texas Constitution .....	18
b.    Hollins’ Conduct Violates Texas Government code, Chapter 418.....	21

c.	Texas Government Code, Chapter 418, Violates the Texas Constitution .....	21
d.	Abbott’s July 27, 2020 Order Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	21
	Prayer .....	24
	Certificate of Service .....	26
	TRAP 52.3(J) Certification .....	27
	Certificate of Compliance .....	28
	Appendix	

## Index of Authorities

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arroyo v. State</i> , 69 S. W. 503 (Tex. Crim. App 1902) .....	19, 20
<i>Brown Cracker &amp; Candy Co. v. City of Dallas</i> , 104 Tex. 290 (1911) .....	19
<i>Dickson v. Strickland</i> , 265 S.W. 1012 (Tex. 1924) .....	3
<i>Ex parte Granviel</i> , 561 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978).....	23, 24
<i>Fin. Comm'n of Texas v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 556 (tex. 2013) .....	22
<i>Gov't Servs. Ins. Underwriters v. Jones</i> , 368 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1963) .....	23
<i>Grant v. Ammerman</i> , 437 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. 1969).....	3
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No 20-0291, 2020 WL 1943226 (Tex. Apr. 23, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>In re Carlisle</i> , 209 S.W.3d 93 (Tex.2006) .....	4
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 2020 Tex. Lexis 680 (July 17, 2020) .....	6
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008) .....	16
<i>In re Tex. Senate</i> , 36 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. 2000) .....	4
<i>In re Woodfill</i> , 470 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2015) .....	4
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 803 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	22
<i>Leland v. Brandal</i> , 257 S.W.3d 204 (Tex.2008).....	16
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (tex. 2001).....	22
<i>Sears v. Bayoud</i> , 786 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1990).....	4
<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W. 3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc.</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997) .....	23

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

Tex. Const., art. I, §28..... 20, 21

Tex. Const., art. II §1 ..... 20, 21, 22

Tex. Elec. Code §41.001(a)(3)..... 14

Tex. Elec. Code §63.0101 .....15

Tex. Elec. Code §85.001 ..... 14, 16

Tex. Elec. Code § 85.001(a) ..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 14, 16

Tex. Elec. Code §85.001(d) .....15

Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001 .....5

Tex. Elec. Code § 86.006(a-1) ..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17

Tex. Elec. Code § 273.061 ..... 1, 2, 4

Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.011..... 16

Tex. Gov’t Code §418..... 20, 21, 24, 25

Tex. Gov’t Code §418 et seq ..... 21

Tex. R. App. P. 52.3.....2

**Other Authorities:**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal  
Texas 140 (2012) ..... 16

George D. Braden, The Constitution of the State of Texas: An Annotated and  
Comparative Analysis 84 (1977) ..... 20
